
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public:

Contact: Joel Hammond-Gant 
Tel: 01270 686468
E-Mail: joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Agenda
Date: Thursday, 3rd September, 2020
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Virtual Meeting

For anybody wishing to view the meeting please click on the link below:

Join live event

Or dial in via telephone: 141 020 3321 5200 and input Conference ID: 722 313 
838# when prompted.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 14)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2020, and note the appended 
responses from officers to questions and comments raised at the last meeting.

Public Document Pack

mailto:joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZGI4NTFlMDYtMWNiZS00NmVkLWI3YzItZGVjZjA5MWYyODhk%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2207c51c22-e44f-49d2-ae04-dc504d30e340%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in 
relation to any item on the agenda.

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a 
statement(s) on any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. Individual 
members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there 
are a number of speakers.

Members of the public wishing to make a statement should provide notice in writing at 
least three clear working days before the meeting takes place.

6. Covid-19: Update on Response and Recovery  (Pages 15 - 64)

To consider a report on the work that the council has undertaken in response to the 
Covid-19 public health emergency, and the work being carried out to support the 
recovery from the pandemic.

Included alongside the reports for this item is the guidance published by the Ministry 
for Housing, Communities and Local Government on 24 August, 2020 on ‘Local 
government income compensation scheme for lost sales, fees and charges’.

7. Capital, Investment and Treasury Management Strategies Annual Review 
2019/20  (Pages 65 - 112)

To consider a review of the Capital, Investment and Treasury Management Strategies 
for the 2019/20 financial year.

8. Forward Plan  (Pages 113 - 126)

To review the council’s Forward Plan of key decisions.

9. Work Programme  (Pages 127 - 136)

To review the committee’s work programme.

Membership:  Councillors Q Abel, C Bulman, JP Findlow, R Fletcher, M Hunter, A Moran, 
B Murphy (Vice-Chairman), J Saunders, M Simon, R Vernon, L Wardlaw and J Clowes 
(Chairman)



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 4th June, 2020 at Virtual Meeting

PRESENT

Councillor J Clowes (Chairman)
Councillor B Murphy (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Q Abel, C Bulman, JP Findlow, R Fletcher, A Moran, J Saunders, 
M Simon, R Vernon and L Wardlaw

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor J Rhodes, Portfolio Holder for Public Health and Corporate 
Services
Councillor A Stott, Portfolio Holder for Finance, ICT and Communication

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Jan Bakewell, Director of Governance and Compliance
Jane Burns, Executive Director of Corporate Services
Frank Jordan, Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director of Place
Mark Palethorpe, Executive Director of People
Alex Thompson, Director of Financial and Customer Services

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – 

That, subject to it being noted that Council Macfarlane had substituted for 
Councillor Butterill and Councillor Beanland had for substituted Councillor 
Saunders, and to the word ‘earmarked’ being deleted in bullet point one in 
respect of minute 63 2019/20- Quarter 3 Review (Finance), the minutes of 
the meeting held on 2 February 2020 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

3 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



5 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE SCORECARD 2019/20 QUARTER 3 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director for Corporate 
Services containing performance data relating to the Corporate Directorate 
for period relating to quarter 3 in the 2019/20 financial year.

The Committee made the following observations:

 In future the committee would like to receive printed copies of 
performance information on A3 sized paper.

 Members requested additional Information on Housing Benefit over-
payments relating to COVID in the context of the Council’s financial 
year comparing past and future years.

 A written answer was sought to a question regarding the £1million 
overspend in relation B4B to clarify whether this was a result of 
consultancy fees or agency staff.

RESOLVED – 

That the report be received and noted.

6 2019/20 OUTTURN 

The Committee gave detailed consideration to the Financial Outturn 
Report 2019/20 and made the following observations:

 Members expressed concern regarding the Council’s budgetary 
position on reserves and associated risks, as contained in the 
report of the Director of Finance and Customer Services. 

 That In accordance with Government guidance and guidance from 
the Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS), this Committee would be 
reviewing Council spending on COVID-19 related matters and as 
such, this area of scrutiny would be included on future Committee 
agendas as a standing item.

 The Committee expressed concern regarding the level of 
overspend on Corporate Services. 

 The Committee noted the level of overspend relating to the 
Best4Business programme, 

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report be received

Page 4



(b) That in view of the concern expressed regarding reserves, Cabinet 
be requested to provide up to date financial information on a regular 
basis, to allow the Committee to keep a watching brief on the 
reserve position in future. 

(c) That in view of the concern expressed regarding Corporate 
Services Directorate budget spending, assurances be sought from 
Cabinet that measures will be put in place to ensure that future 
policies obviate the need for overspends in the Corporate Services 
Directorate in the medium and long term.

(d) That Cabinet be requested to provide more detailed information on 
the Best4Business programme in future to enable greater scrutiny 
of the programme as it affects this Council.

(e) That COVID 19 Related Financial Matters be added to future 
agendas of the committee as a standing item for the foreseeable 
future.

7 BEST 4 BUSINESS (B4B) UPDATE 

The notes of a meeting of the Best4Business joint scrutiny working group 
held on 15 May 2020 were submitted.

Councillor Paul Findlow a member of the joint working group also provided 
an oral update and explained that the two authorities had recently taken  
greater control of the B4B programme and it had been suggested that the 
terms of reference for the joint committee should be extended to match 
those of the joint services committee.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the minutes of the Best4Business joint scrutiny working group 
held on 15 May 2020 be received, and the update provided by 
Councillor Findlow noted.

(b) That Best4Business remain as a standing item on future agendas of 
this committee.

8 CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Corporate 
Services relating to a Corporate Peer Challenge facilitated by the Local 
Government Association involving a peer team consisting of councillors 
and senior officers from local authorities around the UK. The report 
produced by the peer team was due to be considered by Cabinet on 9 
June 2020

Page 5



During the review, the peer team spoke to over 180 people and spent 
around 270 hours collectively on site to determine their findings.

RESOLVED – 

That the following comments be submitted to Cabinet for consideration at 
its meeting to be held on 9 June 2020:

(a) That Cabinet be invited to acknowledge Recommendation 8 of the 
report that Overview and Scrutiny is and will remain an important 
element of the Council’s political management arrangements arising 
from processes of “internal challenge and improvement”, as this 
Council moves toward the introduction of a new committee system. 
This Committee acknowledges the role that existing Scrutiny 
Members will contribute in leading that process by reviewing 
matters relating to strategy, finance and governance as the 
committee system proposals progress.

(b) The Comments made by the Committee in relation to reserves and 
future budgets as described in the 19-20 outturn report 
(notwithstanding COVID related issues), suggest that it is timely for 
the committee to scrutinise the Corporate Plan and therefore 
Cabinet be requested to ensure that appropriate measures are put 
in place to allow adequate and timely scrutiny of this key policy 
document.

9 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee reviewed the Council’s Forward Plan of key decisions.

RESOLVED – 

That the forward plan be noted.

10 WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee reviewed its work programme.

RESOLVED – 

That the following amendments to the work programme be approved:

 Corporate Peer Challenge and link this item to the item relating to 
the review of the Council’s Political management structure– further 
update in 6 month’s time

 Loan to Cheshire and Warrington LEP – delete

Page 6



 That the item relating to Members facilities Accommodation and 
Culture task and finish group be held in abeyance.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.39 pm

Councillor J Clowes (Chairman)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

Corporate Scrutiny Action Log – 4th June 2020 
Action required By Whom Response 

1 Chair asked all to note that Corporate will be giving 
focus to Covid-19 spending in addition to 'business as 
usual' as part of the co-ordinated work with A&G 
committee

Alex 
Thompson/Mark 
Nedderman/Joel 
Hammond-Gant

This issue is noted.

2 Members of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
expressed concern regarding the Council’s budgetary 
position on reserves and associated risks, as contained 
in the report of the Director of Finance and Customer 
Services. The Committee therefore requests that 
Cabinet provide up to date financial information, to 
allow the Committee to keep a watching brief on the 
reserve position in future.

Alex Thompson A Covid-19 Progress Report was provided to Cabinet on 
7th July and the Audit and Governance Committee on 30 
July.   This included up to date information on the 
financial impact on Cheshire East Council of COVID-19.  
Further updates, including the forecast impact on 
reserves, will be provided as announcements are 
released from Central Government and to align with the 
Council’s financial monitoring cycle.

3 In accordance with Gov
[...]
ormal pay. 

In addition, since 1 March to 31 May 2020, 34 staff were 
recorded absent with Covid-19 related sickness absence 
(after the period of self-isolation), In reality this number 
may be higher as testing was not introduced widely until 
mid-April. These absences are not counted towards 
sickness triggers or further action under the attendance 
management policy. 

The Council is providing extensive support to staff during 
these times. This includes well-being and mental health 
support, Talk Listen Chat call for all staffs and Champion 
virtual/telephone sessions, hints and tips for working at 
home and managing caring arrangements in addition to 
virtual team contact to maintain team meetings.  Regular 
staffing briefings and FAQs also ensure that staff are kept 
abreast of changes to government guidelines, working 
arrangements available support.

7 The committee to receive a further update on the 
Corporate Peer Challenge in 6 months’ time.

Jane 
Burns/Natalie 
Robinson 

To be added to the work programme and report by 
December 2020.

8 Draft Corporate Plan – to be kept under review with a 
view to having say on consultation

Jane 
Burns/Natalie 
Robinson 

COVID-19 delayed the work on a new Corporate Plan. The 
intention is to begin consultation on a new draft Plan later 
in September.

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL
1

Key Decision Y
Date First 

Published: 31/07/20

Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 8 September 2020

Report Title: Covid-19 – Update on Response and Recovery 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Sam Corcoran - Leader of the Council 

Cllr Craig Browne - Deputy Leader of the Council

Senior Officer: Lorraine O’Donnell - Chief Executive 

1. Report Summary

1.1. Cabinet have received reports in June and July on how the Council, working 
with its partners, continues to respond to the COVID-19 pandemic.

1.2. This report provides a further update of the work that has been undertaken in 
response to this national and international public health emergency.

1.3. In addition, this report provides a further update on the work being undertaken 
to support the recovery from this pandemic.

1.4. Furthermore, the report provides a more detailed update on the financial impact 
the pandemic has had on the council to date. The financial impact is significant 
and represents additional expenditure and losses in income compared the 
2020/21 Budget, which was balanced when set in February 2020.

1.5. The report includes the government funding received to date in response to the 
financial pressures faced by local authorities. This comprises both un-
ringfenced funding and funding provided for specific purposes.

1.6. The financial implications of COVID-19 are likely to affect the Council’s 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy for several years. This report identifies 
financial allocations of funding to date but also identifies possible mitigating 
actions required to manage the future financial strategy.

Page 15 Agenda Item 6



OFFICIAL

2. Recommendations

2.1. That Cabinet:

2.1.1. Notes the issues outlined in the report;

2.1.2. Notes the significant financial implications relating to COVID-19 as 
detailed in Section 7 and Appendix 1; and 

2.1.3. Continues to lobby to press the Government to fund the total financial 
impact of the pandemic on Cheshire East Council.

3. Other Options Considered

3.1. Not applicable.

4. Background

4.1. As at 11 August 2020, over 200 countries/territories have been affected; there 
were 20,075,600 confirmed cases globally; and 736,372 confirmed deaths. 
(Source WHO)

4.2. In the UK, as at 11th August, there were 311,641 confirmed cases and 46,526 
confirmed deaths.  In Cheshire East there were 2284 confirmed cases and  430 
registered deaths . (Source GOV.UK)

4.3. In terms of the daily confirmed case rate, this has increased.  The contingency 
plans that have been put in place across all public services including health and 
social care have enabled essential servi
[...]
pporting a Cheshire and Merseyside hub with staff who have been 
trained as call handlers. The Cheshire and Merseyside Test and Trace 
hub and the Cheshire East Test and Trace Hubs are both working in a 
shadow form as staff are recruited and trained. These hubs will be 
responsible for the local elements of the Test and Trace programme 
where cases and contacts are more complicated and local knowledge 
is needed.

5.2.4 Locally the programme is supported by several boards. A Local Health 
Protection Board provides technical advice. A Local Engagement 
Board focusses on the role of our elected members and 
communications. This is overseen by the Cheshire East Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

Page 17



OFFICIAL

5.2.5 The Director of Public Health attends regular meetings with the other 
Directors across the North West. This allows the lessons learned from 
areas with higher levels of Covid-19 to be added into our planning and 
response.

5.2.6 Rates of infection in Cheshire East Council have risen to 8.9 per 
100,000 population for the last 7 days. These rates are still lower than 
the England average and much lower than the areas in the North West 
where enhanced lockdown measures have been put in place.

5.2.7 Recent small outbreaks are situated in care homes. These are being 
identified as a result of the whole home tracing programme. These 
cases have been symptom free and this means that we have been able 
to identify them early and put in infection control measures to prevent a 
larger outbreak. (An outbreak in a care home is where there are at least 
2 cases who test positive regardless of whether or not they have 
symptoms).

5.2.8 Contact tracing for known cases is robust; The local contact tracing 
work being carried out by Public Health England  and the Cheshire and 
Merseyside contact tracing hub has successfully followed up 100% of 
the cases that have been referred to it. For Cheshire East residents 
followed up by the national NHS Test and Trace system
[...]
ex Thompson – Director of Finance & Customer Services 
(Section 151 Officer)

Senior Officer: Jane Burns – Executive Director of Corporate Services

1. Report Summary

1.1. The report includes a review of the Capital, Investment and Treasury 
Management Strategies for the 2019/20 financial year.

1.2. The Treasury Management Policy requires an annual report on the 
performance of the Council’s treasury management operation. This report 
contains details of the activities in 2019/20 for Cheshire East Council.

1.3. The attached Appendices set out details of the Council’s activities in 
2019/20:

Appendix 1 – Capital Strategy 2019/20 – Provides the final capital outturn 
position for the period 1st April 2019 to 31st March 2020.

Appendix 2 – Treasury Management Annual report – includes details of 
treasury activity during 2019/20.

Appendix 3 – Investment Strategy 2019/20 – includes details of 
investment activity during 2019/20.

2. Recommendations

That Cabinet:

2.1. Note the content of the appendices to this report.

Page 65 Agenda Item 7



OFFICIAL

2.2. Approve in accordance with Finance Procedure Rules fully funded 
supplementary capital estimates over £500,000 and up to £1m (Appendix 
1, Annex B);

2.3. Approve in accordance with Finance Procedure Rules  capital virements 
over £1,000,000 and up to £5,000,000 (Appendix 1, Annex B); 

2.4. Recommend to Council to approve:

2.4.1. capital virements above £1,000,000 in accordance with Financial 
Procedure Rules as detailed in (Appendix 1 Annex C).

2.4.2. supplementary capital estimates above £1,000,000 in accordance with 
Financial Procedure Rules as detailed in (Appendix 1 Annex D).

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. The Council monitors in-year performance through a reporting cycle, which 
includes outturn reporting at year-end. Reports during the year reflect 
financial and operational performance and provide the opportunity for 
members to note, approve or recommend changes in line with the Council’s 
F
[...]
cessary actions to 
implement the new 
programme. 

Cabinet 8 Sep 2020 Peter Skates N/A

P
age 117



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 20/21- 4 
Microsoft 
Licence 
Agreements

Authorise officers to take 
all necessary actions to 
implement the proposal to 
consolidate all current 
Microsoft licenses into one 
overarching agreement to 
secure license discounts 
for the organisation. 

Cabinet 8 Sep 2020 Gareth Pawlett, 
ICT Manager

CE 20/21-7 
Financial 
Update (Covid-
19)

To note the financial 
effects of the Covid-19 
pandemic on the Council, 
as regards additional 
expenditure and loss of 
income, and to consider 
the potential options for 
managing residual 
financial implications within 
the Council’s Medium 
Term Financial Strategy.

A similar report may be 
presented to each 
following Cabinet meeting 
up to and including 4th May 
2021. 

Cabinet 8 Sep 2020 Alex Thompson, 
Director of 
Financial and 
Customer 
Services

N/A

CE 19/20-21 
Site Allocations 
and 
Development 
Policies 
Document

To decide the next steps in 
progressing the Site 
Allocations and 
Development Policies 
Document to public 
examination.

Cabinet 6 Oct 2020 Jeremy Owens N/A

P
age 118



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 19/20-58 
Flood and Water 
Management 
Act 2010 
Section 19 
Flood 
Investigation - 
Poynton 2019

To authorise officers 
to take all necessary 
actions to implement 
the findings, actions 
and 
recommendations of 
the formal Flood 
Investigation Report. 

Cabinet 6 Oct 2020 N/A

P
age 119



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
represent
[...]
mail: joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.go.uk  

Page 129

mailto:joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.go.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Work Programme Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 26.08.20

OFFICIAL

03.09.20

2.00pm

Ordinary 
business 
meeting
 
Microsoft 
Teams 
Meeting

01.10.20

2.00pm

Ordinary 
business 
meeting
 
Committee 
suite, 
Westfields

29.10.20

2.00pm

Ordinary 
business 
meeting
 
Committee 
suite, 
Westfields

07.01.21

2.00pm

Ordinary 
business 
meeting
 
Committee 
suite, 
Westfields

01.02.21

2.00pm

Ordinary 
business 
meeting
 
Committee 
suite, 
Westfields

08.04.21

2.00pm

Ordinary 
business 
meeting
 
Committee 
suite, 
Westfields

 

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolios Suggested 
by

Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

Update on ASDVs 
from the Shareholder 
Committee

To receive an update on the council’s 
ASDVs from the Shareholder 
Committee.

Executive 
Director of Place  
and Deputy 
Chief Executive

Deputy 
Leader

Chairman To monitor 
activity and 
progress in 
relation to ASDVs

A 
responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation.

Standing 
item to be 
received 
when 
updates 
are 
available

Update on ORACLE 
(Best4Business) from 
the Joint Scrutiny 
Working Group

To receive an update on the 
Best4Business Programme from the 
Joint Scrutiny Working Group

Executive 
Director of Place 
and Deputy 
Chief Executive

Finance, IT 
and 
Communicati
ons

Portfolio 
Holder

Monitor the 
development and 
progress of the 
project

Cheshire 
East has a 
strong and 
resilient 
economy

Standing 
item to be 
received 
when 
updates 

P
age 131



Work Programme Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 26.08.20

OFFICIAL

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolios Suggested 
by

Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

are 
available

Review of the 
Council’s Political 
Management 
Structure

To consider an update on the council’s 
political management structure

Executive 
Director of 
Corporate 
Services

Public Health 
and Corporate 
Services

Committee To contribute to 
matters of 
strategy, finance 
and governance, 
in respect of the 
committee 
system.

A 
responsible, 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

Standing 
item to be 
received 
when 
updates 
are 
available

Covid-19: Update on 
Response and 
Recovery

To consider a report on the council’s 
response to the Covid-19 public health 
emergency, and the work being 
undertaken to lead the recovery to the 
pandemic.

Chief Executive Leader

Deputy 
Leader

Committee Performance 
monitoring

Cheshire 
East has a 
strong and 
resilient 
economy

03.09.20

Capital, Investment 
and Treasury 
Management 
Strategies Annual 
Review 2019/20

To consider the annual review 
(2019/20) of the council’s capital, 
investment and treasury management 
strategies.

Executive 
Director of 
Corporate 
Services

Finance, IT 
and 
Communicati
ons

Committee Financial 
performance 
monitoring

Cheshire 
East has a 
strong and 
resilient 
economy

03.09.20

2020/21 Mid-Year 
Performance Review

To consider a review of the council’s 
performance at the mid-point of the 
2020/21 council year.

Executive 
Director of 
Corporate 
Services

Finance, IT 
and 
Communicati
ons

Committee Performance 
Monitoring

Cheshire 
East has a 
strong and 
resilient 
economy

01.10.20

P
age 132



Work Programme Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 26.08.20

OFFICIAL

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolios Suggested 
by

Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

A 
responsible 
effective and 
efficient  
organisation

Pre-Budget 2021/22 
Consultation

To consider the 2021/22 budget 
proposals.

Director of 
Finance and 
Customer 
Services

Finance, IT 
and 
Communicati
ons

Committee Budget scrutiny Cheshire 
East has a 
strong and 
resilient 
economy

29.10.20

Corporate Peer 
Challenge

To receive an update on progress of 
the Corporate Peer Challenge that took 
place in January 2020 and link this item 
with the item above on the Councils 
Political Management Structure.

Executive 
Director of 
Corporate 
Services

Chairman Pre-Cabinet report 
consideration

A 
responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

07.01.21

Budget 2021/22 
Consultation

To consider the proposed budget for 
2021/22 prior to Cabinet 
consideration; provide any final 
feedback, comments and scrutiny to 
Cabinet.

Director of 
Finance and 
Customer 
Services

Finance, IT 
and 
Communicati
ons

Committee Budget scrutiny Cheshire 
East has a 
strong and 
resilient 
economy

A 
responsible 
effective and 

01.02.21

P
age 133



Work Programme Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 26.08.20

OFFICIAL

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolios Suggested 
by

Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

efficient  
organisation

Update on Activity of 
Member Working 
Groups in 2019/20

The Head of Democratic Services and 
Governance to advise as to how a 
report on the activity and performance 
of the Members’ Enquiry Service, 
Member Technology and Development 
Panel and Members’ Brighter Future 
Group will be disseminated to 
Members.

Head of 
Democratic 
Services and 
Governance

Public Health 
and Corporate 
Services

Chairman Performance 
monitoring

A 
responsible 
effective and 
efficient  
organisation

TBD

Draft Cheshire East 
Corporate Plan

To consider an update on the 
production of the council’s 
forthcoming Corporate Plan.

Executive 
Director of 
Corporate 
Services

Finance, IT 
and 
Communicati
ons

Chairman Performance 
monitoring / plan 
development 

A 
responsible, 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

TBD

Procurement 
Framework

To consider a report on the council’s 
procurement framework and 
processes; how it has worked, what 
difficulties have been encountered, 
and what areas have progressed well.

Director of 
Finance and 
Customer 
Services

Finance, IT 
and 
Communicati
ons

Chairman Performance 
monitoring

A 
responsible, 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

Cheshire 
East has a 
strong and 
resilient 
economy

TBD – 
potentially 
a 
workshop 
item

P
age 134



Work Programme Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 26.08.20

OFFICIAL

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolios Suggested 
by

Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

Briefing on 
Consultation 
Processes

To consider the consultation process 
undertaken by the council for the 
budget-setting process, and other 
consultations, and investigate whether 
any improvements could be made to 
ensure it is as user friendly and 
engaging as possible, to encourage as 
many members of the public and 
stakeholders to respond.

Director of 
Finance and 
Customer 
Services

Finance, IT 
and 
Communicati
ons

Chairman Strategy review/ 
development

A 
responsible, 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

TBD

Task and Finish 
Group – Members’ 
Facilities, 
Accommodation and 
Culture

To consider the final report of the task 
and finish group for approval.

Finance, IT 
and 
Communicati
ons

Committee Adoption of 
scrutiny report

A 
responsible, 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

TBD

Member Survey 
Results 

To consider the results of the 
members’ survey on the Members’ 
Enquiry Service, Member Technology 
 and Development Panel and Member 
Brighter Futures Group

Executive 
Director of 
Corporate 
Services

Public Health 
and Corporate 
Services

Chairman A 
responsible 
effective and 
efficient  
organisation

TBD

P
age 135



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	COSC Action Log Responses 4-6-20 FINAL

	6 Covid-19: Update on Response and Recovery
	Appendix 1 final
	Pulse Survey Headlines Executive Summary Appendix 2 (002) (002)
	MHCLG Guidance (24 August 2020)

	7 Capital, Investment and Treasury Management Strategies Annual Review 2019/20
	Appendices 1 - 3 Capital Treasury and Investment Strategies

	8 Forward Plan
	9 Work Programme
	Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Work Programme (002)




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 3rd September, 2020 at Virtual Meeting

PRESENT

Councillor J Clowes (Chairman)

Councillors Q Abel, C Bulman, JP Findlow, R Fletcher, A Moran, J Saunders, 
M Simon, R Vernon and L Wardlaw

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor J Rhodes, Portfolio Holder for Public Health and Corporate 
Services
Councillor A Stott, Portfolio Holder for Finance, ICT and Communication

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Frank Jordan, Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director of Place
Mark Palethorpe, Executive Director of People
Alex Thompson, Director of Financial and Customer Services
Dr Matt Tyrer, Interim Director of Public Health

11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor M Hunter.

12 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 June 2020, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

14 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of a party whip.

15 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.



16 COVID-19: UPDATE ON RESPONSE AND RECOVERY 

The committee considered an update on the work the council undertook in 
response to the Covid-19 public health emergency, and the work that was 
carried out to support the recovery from the pandemic.

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 the current, up-to-date rates of Covid-19 infection in Cheshire East;
 the council’s supply and distribution of Personal Protection 

Equipment (PPE);
 what progress had been made by the council to get young people 

into paid internship schemes;
 whether Covid-19 had negatively impacted on the performance of 

early years settings, or increased the risk of closure to some 
settings; 

 when the £1bn catch-up fund from central government would be 
received and when it would be administered by the council;

 whether lockdown and school closures had led to a financial saving 
on transport services, and would this be enough to help to offset 
some of the council’s wider financial challenges;

 how the groups referred to in paragraph 6.1 of the report would be 
set up;

 whether the current projected £28 million shortfall included 
collection fund losses; and

 concern regarding the unknown long-term financial implications of 
Covid-19.

The committee thanked officers for enabling essential services to remain 
ongoing throughout lockdown, and gave thanks to all staff for working so 
flexibly to ensure residents and services were supported.

RESOLVED – 

That the update be received and noted.

17 CAPITAL, INVESTMENT AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGIES ANNUAL REVIEW 2019/20 

Consideration was given to an update on the council’s Capital, Investment 
and Treasury Management Strategies for the 2019/20 financial year.

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 the impacts of Covid-19 to the council’s General Reserves; and
 whether there had been any impacts on the winter service 

investment going forward.



RESOLVED – 

That the update be received and noted.

18 FORWARD PLAN 

The committee reviewed the council’s Forward Plan of key decisions.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the Forward Plan be noted.

2 That the ‘Case Management Procurement’ item be added to the 
committee’s work programme at an appropriate date that allows for 
it to be scrutinised before the decision is taken by Cabinet.

19 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given the committee’s work programme. 

RESOLVED – 

That the Scrutiny Officer liaise with officers about when the following items 
could be added to the committee’s work programme;

 an update from the (Best4Business) Joint Scrutiny Working Group;
 an update on the proposed committee system structure and any 

financial implications associated with it; and
 the ‘Case Management Procurement’ item on the Forward Plan.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.54 pm

Councillor J Clowes (Chairman)


